
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTTON NO- 630

ANSWERED ON 07IO2I2O23

DRAFT GUIDELINES FOR THE OPERATIONALIZATION OF RO-RO AND RO-PAX FERRY SERVICE ALONG THE COAST OF INDIA

630. SHRI JAGGESH:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated draft guidelines for the operationalization of RO-RO and RO-PAX ferry service along the coast of India;

(b) whether Government proposes to develop RO-RO/RO-PAX ferry services to connect tourist potential places along the western coast from Kanyakumari to Goa, to enhance tourism and ease traffic flow on coastal roads; and

(c) if so, the number of tourist places identified for RO-RO/RO-PAX ferry services along the western coast, State-wise, and how soon the services will be commissioned?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(sHRr SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Yes Sir.

(b) yes Sir.

(c) The details of ports identified in coastal states under Sagarmala Scheme for financial assistance is annexed as Annexure I.
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Annexure I:

Sr.
No. Name of the Project Implementing Agency

Project
Cost

(in INR
Cr.)

I Tourism Jetty at Belapur in Navi
Mumbai

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 8.3 8

2 Ro-Ro Jetty at Bhayander Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 14.00

3 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Narangi -Virar

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 6.75

4 Construction of passengerjetty at

\4elye!- Sindhudurg
Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 10.23

5 Construction of passenger boat landing jetty at KanhojiAngre
Island

Mumbai Port Authority Maharashtra 7.68

6 Ro Ro service at Mandwa Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 63.00

7 Tourism Jetty at Kashid in Raigad
District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
n2.46

8 Tourism Jetty at Veldur in Ratnagiri District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
7.63

9 Passenger jetty at Arnala fort- Tal Vasai- Dist. Thane.

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
9.94

l0 Passenger Jetty at Ambavaneshigwan in Ratnagiri district.

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
7.91

l1 Ro-Ro facility at Rewas Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
25.07

t2 Ro-Ro Jetty at Gorai Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
6.90

l3 Ro-Ro Jetty at Vasai Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
6.73

t4 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Kharwadeshwari -Pal ghar

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
12.92

l5 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Manori

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
6.59

t6 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Ghodbunder

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
7.s0

t7 Construction ofjetties at Borivali Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
15.47

18 Ro Ro Jetty at Mora Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 88.72

t9 Tourism Jetty at Durgadi -Kalyan in Thane District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
14.08

20 Tourism Jetty at Underi in Raigad
District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
8.93

2t Tourism Jetty at Padmadurg in Raigad District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
19.94

22 Tourism Jetty at Suvarnadurg in Ratnagiri District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra
18.16
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23 Passenger jetty and Allied
Facilities at
DevichapadaDombivali-
Tal.Kalyan.

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra

21.45

24 Passenger Jetty at Radio club near

Gate Way of India, Mumbai
Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 162.98

25 Construction of jetty at Dombivali,Dist Thane- NW-53

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 21.3

26 Construction of jetty at Kolshet,Dist Thane NW-53

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 30.36

27 Construction ofjetty at Mira-Bhayander, Dist Thane NW-53

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 24.46

28 Construction ofjetty at Kalher,
Dist Thane NW-53

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 23.55

29 Passenger Jetty at Janjira Fon,
Raiead District

Maharashtra Maritime
Board

Maharashtra 111.42

30 Passenger Jetty at Vasco Bay-MoPT

Mormugao Port
Authority

Goa 21.00

3l Construction and Maintenance of Ro-Pax Facility at Hazira

Deendayal Port
Authority

Gujarat 69.06

32 Construction and Maintenance of Ro-Pax Facility at Muldwarka

Deendayal Port
Authority

Gujarat 144.30

JJ Construction and Maintenance of Ro-Pax Facility at Pipavav

Deendayal Port
Authority

Gujarat 170.06

34 Tourism jetty at Bhavani island-Krishna district

Andhra Pradesh
Tourism Development
Corporation

Andhra
Pradesh

22.00

35 Ropax jetty at Kaninali Department of Ports,

Government of Odisha
Odisha s5.00

36 Ropax jetty Talchua Department of Ports,

Government of Odisha
Odisha 55.00

37 Construction of RoPax jetty at

Balugaon in Khurda District Department of Ports,

Government of Odisha
Odisha 27.00

38 Construction of RoPax jetty at

KrushnaprasadGada in Puri
District

Department of Ports,

Government of Odisha
Odisha 27.00

39 Ferry Service between Satapada and Jahnikudam Odisha
Department of Ports,
Government of Odisha

Odisha 13.96

40 Extension of passenger berthing facility at Kanyakumari Port

TamilNadu Maritime
Board

Tamil Nadu 20.00

4t Creation of berthing facilities and land-side facilities at JappinaMogaru Old ferry,
Karnataka

Ports & IWT,
Karnataka

Karnataka 5.23

42 Creation of berthing facilities and land-side facilities at KasabaBengre ferry, Karnataka

Ports & IWT.
Kamataka

Karnataka 4.89
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